testing the said bar, the Government Approved Valuer confirms that it is 

pure  gold  and  vide  certificate  no.  80/2024-25  dated  22.04.2024 

certifies that the gold bar is weighing 479.110 grams and having purity 

999.0/24kt,  tariff value of  Rs.31,25,771/- (Rupees Thirty-One Lakhs 

Twenty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-One only) and Market 

value of Rs.36,08,657/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Lakhs Eight Thousand Six 

Hundred  Fifty-Seven  only).  The  value  of  the  gold  bar  has  been 

calculated as  per  the Notification No.  29/2024-Customs (N.T.)  dated 

15.04.2024 (gold) and Notification No. 30/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 

18.04.2024 (exchange rate). The photograph of the same is as under:

[...]

Therefore, I find that the passenger/noticee is liable for penal action 

under Sections 112 of the Customs Act, 1962 and I hold accordingly.

31. Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

O R D E R

i.) I order absolute confiscation of the One Gold Bar weighing 

479.110  grams having  Market  Value at  Rs.36,08,657/- 

(Rupees Thirty Six Lakh Eight Thousand Six Hundred and 

Fifty-Seven  only)   and  Tariff  Value  is   Rs.31,25,771/- 

(Rupees  Thirty  One  Lakh  Twenty  Five  Thousand  Seven 

Hundred and Seventy One Only) derived from semi solid 

gold paste in form of 02 Capsules containing gold and 

chemical  mix  concealed  in  rectum  by  the 

passenger/noticee Ms.  Firoza  Sabir  Shaikh   and placed 

under  seizure  under  Panchnama  dated  22.04.2024   and